

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MORRISON, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD., ET AL.

—◆—
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

—◆—
**BRIEF OF
INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES AG
AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JORDAN ETH
MIA MAZZA
PHILIP T. BESIROF
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
BRIAN R. MATSUI
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
dmaynard@mofocom
(202) 887-8740

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Infineon Technologies AG*

FEBRUARY 26, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
SECTION 10(B) OF THE SECURITIES EX- CHANGE ACT CONFERS NO PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION WHERE THERE HAS BEEN NO HARM TO UNITED STATES MAR- KETS OR INVESTORS	7
A. Congress Did Not Intend For United States Courts To Adjudicate The World's Securities Fraud Actions	8
1. This Court's presumption against the extraterritorial application of federal law should preclude private securities fraud actions involving the trans- actions of foreign investors on foreign exchanges.....	8
2. Even if Section 10(b) applies to trans- actions by foreign investors on foreign exchanges, this Court should strin- gently limit such suits.....	14
B. Private Securities Fraud Actions Are Often Incompatible With The Laws Of Other Na- tions	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Extraterritorial Expansion Of Private Securities Fraud Class Actions Will Discourage Foreign Participation In United States Capital Markets.....	20
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	12
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	14
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1018 (1975).....	11
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	20, 21
<i>Continental Grain (Australia) Pty. Ltd. v. Pacific Oilseeds, Inc.</i> , 592 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1979)	25
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Europe & Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1139 (1999)	10
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	4, 8, 9, 16
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	8, 9
<i>In re Infineon Techs. AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-15857 (9th Cir. appeal granted Apr. 29, 2009).....	2
<i>In re Infineon Techs. AG Sec. Litig.</i> , ___ F.R.D. ___, No. C 04-04156, 2009 WL 3647892 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2009).....	15
<i>In re SCOR Holding (Switz.) AG Litig.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Itoba Ltd. v. Lep Group PLC</i> , 54 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1044 (1996).....	10
<i>Kauthar SDN BHD v. Sternberg</i> , 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1114 (1999).....	10
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	20
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	8, 16
<i>Parks v. Fairfax Fin. Holdings, Ltd.</i> , No. 1:06cv2820 (S.D.N.Y. filed Apr. 11, 2006).....	23
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	18
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. ScientificAtlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	20
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Anderson & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10, 11
 FEDERAL STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS & RULES:	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 78j(b).....	3, 9
§ 78u-4(b).....	13
§ 78dd(b).....	4, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA), Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995).....	13
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998).....	13
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002)	13
S. Rep. No. 73-47 (1933).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)	21
Investor Protection Act of 2009, H.R. 3817, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. § 215(b) (2009).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	5

GERMAN AUTHORITIES:

German Securities Trading Act, <i>Wertpapierhandelsgesetz</i> (“WpHG”) [Securities Trading Act], Sept. 9, 1998, <i>Bundesgesetzblatt, Teil I</i> (“BGB1. I”) (F.R.G.).....	15
German Code of Civil Procedures, <i>Zivilprozessordnung</i> (“ZPO”)	17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Moritz Bälz & Feliz Blobel, <i>Collective Litigation German Style: The Act on Model Proceedings in Capital Market Disputes, in Conflict of Laws in a Globalized World</i> 126 (Eckart Gottschalk et al. eds., 2007)	17, 18
Debra Lyn Bassett, <i>Implied “Consent” to Personal Jurisdiction in Transnational Class Litigation</i> , 2004 Mich. St. L. Rev. 619 (2004).....	18
Michael R. Bloomberg & Charles E. Schumer, <i>Sustaining New York’s & the US’ Global Financial Services Leadership</i> 16 (2007).....	24, 25
Hannah L. Buxbaum, <i>Multinational Class Actions Under Federal Securities Law: Managing Jurisdictional Conflict</i> , 46 Colum. J. Transnat’l L. 14 (2007).....	16, 17, 18
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Securities Policeman to the World? The Cost of Global Class Actions</i> , 240 N.Y.L.J. 5 (2008).....	20
Committee on Capital Markets Regulation, <i>Interim Report of the Committee on Capital Markets Regulation</i> (2006).....	24
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings, 2009: A Year in Review</i> (2009).....	23
Stefano M. Grace, <i>Strengthening Investor Confidence in Europe: U.S.-Style Securities Class Actions & the Acquis Communautaire</i> , 15 J. Transnat’l L. & Pol’y 281 (2005-2006).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Margaret V. Sachs, <i>The Int’l Reach of Rule 10b-5: The Myth of Congressional Silence</i> , 28 Colum. J. Transnat’l L. 677 (1990).....	11, 12
Anjan V. Thakor, <i>The Unintended Consequences of Securities Litigation</i> (U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform 2005).....	24
Press Release, Fairfax Fin. Holding Ltd., <i>Fairfax Voluntarily Delisting from NYSE</i> (Nov. 19, 2009).....	23
Press Release, Infineon Techs., <i>Infineon voluntarily delists from New York Stock Exchange</i> (Apr. 3, 2009).....	2, 22
Press Release, SCOR SE, <i>SCOR announces intention of SCOR Holding (Switzerland) Ltd. to delist American Depositary Shares and to deregister in the US</i> (Dec. 14, 2007).....	23
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1988).....	9
